

No. 08-453

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ANDREW M. CUOMO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
Petitioner,

v.

THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION, L.L.C. AND
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY,
Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
OF RESIDENTIAL MORTGAGE REGULATORS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEFAN L. JOURET
Counsel of Record
JOHN FOSKETT
DEUTSCH WILLIAMS BROOKS
DERENSIS & HOLLAND, P.C.
ONE DESIGN CENTER PLACE
SUITE 600
BOSTON, MA 02210
(617) 951-2300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

ARTHUR E. WILMARTH, JR.
PROFESSOR OF LAW
GEORGE WASHINGTON
UNIVERSITY LAW SCHOOL
2000 H STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20052
(202) 994-6386
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

STATEMENT 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

I. OCC’S REGULATION SHOULD NOT RECEIVE *CHEVRON* DEFERENCE 7

 A. *Chevron* Should Not Apply to a Federal Agency Regulation That Preempts a Traditional Regulatory Power of the States 7

 1. *Chevron* Deference Should Be Denied When a Federal Agency Asserts Authority to Preempt a Traditional State Regulatory Power 7

 2. State Laws Regulating Financial Institutions to Protect Consumers and Assure Fair Lending Are Within the States’ Traditional Police Powers and Should Not Be Preempted Without a Clear Expression of Congressional Intent 11

B. OCC’s Preemptive Rules Should Not Qualify for <i>Chevron</i> Deference Because They Are Tainted by the Agency’s Financial Self-Interest	17
C. OCC’s Regulation Raises Serious Questions Under the Tenth Amendment and Should Not Be Upheld in the Absence of a Clear Statement of Congressional Intent	22
II. EVEN IF <i>CHEVRON</i> APPLIES, OCC’S REGULATION SHOULD NOT RECEIVE DEFERENCE	26
A. Congress Has Not Authorized OCC to Prohibit States from Enforcing Valid State Laws	26
B. The Courts Have Repeatedly Upheld the States’ Authority to Use Judicial Proceedings to Enforce Their Laws Against National Banks	33
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990)	26
<i>Anderson Nat'l Bank v. Lueckett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944)	13, 14, 15
<i>Atherton v. FDIC</i> , 519 U.S. 213 (1997)	12
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	9, 10, 12
<i>Barthkus v. Illinois</i> , 359 U.S. 121 (1959)	23
<i>Calderon v. Thompson</i> , 523 U.S. 538 (1998)	23
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	16
<i>Cooper v. O'Connor</i> , 99 F.2d 135 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 305 U.S. 643 (1938)	27

<i>First Nat'l Bank in St. Louis v. Missouri</i> , 263 U.S. 640 (1924)	6, 13, 15, 34
<i>First Nat'l Bank of Bay City v. Fellows</i> , 244 U.S. 416 (1917)	34
<i>First Union Nat'l Bank v. Burke</i> , 48 F.Supp.2d 132 (D. Conn. 1999)	35
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	16
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	9
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	6, 26, 31
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	5, 9, 17
<i>Guthrie v. Harkness</i> , 199 U.S. 148 (1905)	28
<i>Heath v. Alabama</i> , 474 U.S. 82 (1985)	22, 23
<i>In re Providian Nat'l Bank</i> , 2000 OCC Enf. Dec. LEXIS 55 (June 28, 2000)	19
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	9
<i>Lewis v. BT Investment Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980)	11, 12

<i>Lewis v. Fidelity & Deposit Co.</i> , 292 U.S. 559 (1934)	13, 14, 15
<i>Louisiana Public Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	10
<i>McClesky v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	23
<i>McClellan v. Chipman</i> , 164 U.S. 347 (1896)	13, 15
<i>Mercantile Nat'l Bank at Dallas v. Langdeau</i> , 371 U.S. 555 (1963)	30
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2518 (2007)	32
<i>Nat'l Bank v. Commonwealth</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 353 (1870)	12, 15, 33
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	24, 25
<i>Northeast Bancorp v. Bd. of Governors</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985)	12
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	8, 16
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	7

<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs,</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	25
<i>United States v. Lara,</i> 541 U.S. 193 (2004)	22
<i>United States v. Lopez,</i> 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	9
<i>United States v. Wheeler,</i> 435 U.S. 313 (1978)	22
<i>Wachovia Bank, N.A. v. Schmidt,</i> 546 U.S. 303 (2006)	30
<i>Waite v. Dowley,</i> 94 U.S. 527 (1877)	33
<i>Watters v. Wachovia Bank, N.A.,</i> 550 U.S. 1 (2007)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 24	29
12 U.S.C. § 26	27
12 U.S.C. § 27	27
12 U.S.C. § 36	14, 15, 32
12 U.S.C. § 93(a)	29
12 U.S.C. § 93a	6, 31, 32
12 U.S.C. § 191	27
12 U.S.C. § 192	27
12 U.S.C. § 371(a)	6, 30, 31, 32
12 U.S.C. § 481	27
12 U.S.C. § 484	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 871	31

12 U.S.C. § 1348	30
12 U.S.C. § 1818	23, 27, 30
12 U.S.C. § 5101	2
12 U.S.C. § 5102	2
25 U.S.C. § 1301	22
Act of June 3, 1864, ch. 106, 13 Stat. 99	26, 27, 28, 29
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 1691-1691f	15, 16
National Bank Act, 12 U.S.C. § 1-216d	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 103-328, 108 Stat. 2338	14
N.Y. Executive Law § 296-a	4, 17, 22, 26, 31

REGULATIONS

12 C.F.R. § 7.4000	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. § 7.4006	4, 8, 17
12 C.F.R. Pt. 34, Subpt. D, App. A	31
68 Fed. Reg. 46,264 (Aug. 5, 2003)	21
69 Fed. Reg. 1895 (Jan. 13, 2004)	3, 4, 32
69 Fed. Reg. 1904 (2004)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Timothy K. Armstrong, <i>Chevron Deference and Agency Self-Interest</i> , 13 Cornell J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 203 (2004)	21
Baher Azmy, <i>Squaring the Predatory Lending Circle</i> , 57 Fla. L. Rev. 295 (2005)	19
Nicholas Bagley, <i>Note: The Unwarranted Regulatory Preemption of Predatory Lending Laws</i> , 79 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 2274 (2004)	11

Nicholas Bagley, “Subprime Safeguards We Needed,” <i>Wash. Post</i> , Jan. 25, 2008	20
Robert Berner & Brian Grow, “They Warned Us: The Watchdogs Who Saw the Subprime Disaster Coming – and How They Were Thwarted by the Banks and Washington,” <i>Bus. Wk.</i> , Oct. 20, 2008	20
Larry Collins, <i>The Mass Banker Interview</i> , Massachusetts Banker, 16 (First Quarter 2009)	2
Amir Efrati & Aaron Lucchetti, “U.S. News: Cuomo Blazes Own Trail as Wall Street Cop,” <i>Wall St. J.</i> , Aug. 11, 2008	19
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 39 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	25
Julia Patterson Forrester, <i>Still Mortgaging the American Dream: Predatory Lending, Preemption, and Federally Supported Lenders</i> , 74 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1303 (2006)	19, 20
H.R. Rep. No. 103-651 (1994) (Conf. Rep.) <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2068	15, 33
Brooke Masters, “In Spitzer’s Footsteps: Cuomo Trains His Sights On Financial Services,” <i>Fin. Times</i> , June 5, 2007	19
Stephanie Mencimer, “Correspondence,” <i>New Republic</i> , Oct. 8, 2007	19
Stephanie Mencimer, “No Account,” <i>New Republic</i> , Aug. 27, 2007	18

Nina A. Mendelson, <i>A Presumption Against Agency Preemption</i> , 102 Nw. U. L. Rev. 695 (2008) . . .	11
Eric Nalder, “Mortgage System Crumbled While Regulators Jousted,” <i>Seattle Post-Intelligencer</i> , Oct. 11, 2008	20
OCC Interpretive Letter No. 1002, May 13, 2004, from Comptroller of the Currency John D. Hawke, Jr. to Georgia Banking Commissioner David G. Sorrell	21
Oren Bar-Gill & Elizabeth Warren, <i>Making Credit Safer</i> , 157 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (Nov. 2008) . . .	18, 20
Amy Quester & Kathleen Keest, <i>Looking Ahead After Watters v. Wachovia Bank: Challenges for Lower Courts, Congress, and the Comptroller of the Currency</i> , 27 Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 187 (2008)	18, 20
S. Rep. No. 89-1482 (1966), <i>reprinted in</i> 1966 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3532	30
Laurence H. Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> § 6.25 (2d ed. 1988)	9
Arthur E. Wilmarth, Jr., <i>The OCC’s Preemption Rules Exceed the Agency’s Authority and Present a Serious Threat to the Dual Banking System and Consumer Protection</i> , 23 Ann. Rev. Banking & Fin. L. 225 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
